b) Financial Instruments (continued)

Fair Values

The fair values of:

 Term receivables are determined by discounting the cash flows, at the market interest rates

of similar securities, to their present value.
 Other loans and amounts due are determined by discounting the cash flows, at market

interest rates of similar borrowings to their present value.
 For unlisted investments where there is no organised financial market, the fair value has been

based on valuation techniques incorporating non-market data.

No financial assets (other than investments in listed entities) or financial liabilities are readily
traded on organised markets in standardised form.

Sensitivity Analysis – Interest Rate Risk

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance
date.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which
could result from a change in these risks. The effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the
variable interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

   Consolidated
   2025 2024
   $ $
Change in profit / (loss)
— Increase in interest rate 1%  52,865 58,660
— Decrease in interest rate by 0.5%  (26,432) (29,330)

   Consolidated   Consolidated
   2025   2024

 Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair Value

 $ $ $ $

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,066,281 4,066,281 6,423,045 6,423,045
Investment in unlisted entities 22,372,267  22,372,267  13,942,886  13,942,886
Investment in listed entities 137,778 137,778   22,222   22,222
Financial assets and trade and other
receivables

8,341,452

8,341,452

6,334,425

6,334,425

 34,917,778 34,917,778 26,722,578 26,722,578
Financial Liabilities
Other loans and amounts due 84,823 84,823 84,823 84,823
Trade  and other payables  612,396 612,396 899,996 899,996
 697,219 697,219 984,819 984,819

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025
BPH Energy Ltd and its controlled entities

51

20. Financial Risk Management (continued)

b)   Financial Instruments (continued)

Liquidity risk

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and borrowing facilities, by
continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of
financial assets and liabilities.

Liquidity is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with